
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Corporate 
Services, 
Commerce and 
Communities 
Policy Overview 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 

2019

Time: 7.30 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend.

Councillors on the Committee

Richard Mills (Chairman)
Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Nicola Brightman
Farhad Choubedar
Alan Deville
Jazz Dhillon
Vanessa Hurhangee
Kerri Prince

Published: Monday, 28 January 2019This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below: Contact:  Luke Taylor

Tel: 01895 250693
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the medi
[...]
ence.

7. In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, to consider ‘Councillor Calls For Action’ (CCfA) submissions.

To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:

1. Democratic Services
2. Localism
3. Central Services, incl. Human Resources, ICT, Communications & Legal 

Services
4. Capital programme, property, construction & facilities management 
5. Financial Planning & Financial Services 
6. Enforcement and anti-fraud activities 
7. Procurement
8. Performance Improvement
9. Economic development & town centres and regeneration
10. Local commerce, employment, skills and job creation
11. Local Strategic Partnership and Sustainable Community Strategy;
12. Community engagement, partnerships and the voluntary sector
13. Equalities and Community Cohesion
14. Community Safety 
15. Public Safety & Civil Protection 
16. Energy use and carbon reduction 
17. Health & Safety



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2019 1 - 6

4 Exclusion of Press and Public

5 Draft Budget Proposals 2019/20: Comments from Policy Overview 
Committees

7 - 14

6 Review B: Broadcasting of Policy Overview, Scrutiny & Select 
Committees on YouTube

15 - 32

7 Review A: Policing in Hillingdon 33 - 34

8 Forward Plan 35 - 38

9 Work Programme 2018/2020 39 - 42



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities 
Policy Overview Committee
Tuesday, 8 January 2019
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Published on: 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman)
Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Nicola Brightman
Farhad Choubedar
Alan Deville
Jazz Dhillon
Vanessa Hurhangee
Kerri Prince

Officers Present: 
Mark Braddock, Senior Manager, Democratic Services
Gemma McNamara, Finance Manager - Transformation, Finance and Chief 
Executive's Office
Gary Penticost, Head of Repairs and Engineering
Jacqui Robertson, Service Manager for Community Safety
Mike Talbot, Head of Human Resources
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer
Iain Watters, Financial Planning Manager

44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

46. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 NOVEMBER 2018

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

47. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was confirmed that all items were marked as Part I and would be considered in 
public.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

48. BUDGET PROPOSALS

The Financial Planning Manager was in attendance at the meeting to introduce the 
2019 / 2020 budget proposals for services with the remit of the Committee. Members 
heard that the budget was presented in the context of the next four years, and during 
this period £48m total savings were required.

The Committee was informed that the underlying savings requirement has fallen to 
under £20m due to new one-off social care funding from the Government and a 
Council Tax increase, although Council Tax for the over 65s remained frozen. The 
Financial Planning Manager noted that the 2019/20 savings programme requires no 
reduction in service levels, and any savings were made by efficiencies. Savings over 
the subsequent three years are expected to total £28m, although this figure may 
change due to uncertainties such as Brexit and the upcoming Fair Funding Review, 
the figure will remain in that range.
 
Members heard that any fees and charges for services were benchmarked against 
neighbouring local authorities, or competitive if the fees were commercial.

It was agreed that the 2019/20 budget proposals were ag
[...]
f four London Boroughs to have met 
government targets on apprenticeships, and a number of apprentices who were 
hired have now been employed in permanent roles within the Council. Further to 
this, 68% of the apprentices are residents of the Borough.

Recommendation 7 – Implementation will take place by April 2019. It is currently at 
the procurement stage, but will lead to modernised practices as writing job 
descriptions is very time consuming for those responsible.

Recommendation 8 – The new competency framework has been introduced and 
embedded in the Council’s processes.

Recommendation 9 – This will streamline the selection process and save time spent 
writing interview questions.

Recommendation 10 – Exit interviews have been introduced, as well as anonymous 
“entrance interviews” which allow new employees to give feedback on their induction 
process after six months of employment. This has been helpful in allowing any 
necessary improvements to be made early in the employees’ career at Hillingdon.

The Chairman noted that a lot of progress has been made, but it was still only 
halfway through the three-year project, and Members agreed that a further update 
on the progress of the review be tabled at Committee in 18-24 months.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the update on the past review 
regarding “Recruitment in Hillingdon”.

50. REVIEW B: BROADCASTING OF POLICY OVERVIEW, SCRUTINY & SELECT 
COMMITTEES ON YOUTUBE

The Chairman noted that at the previous Full Council meeting it was considered that 
the scope of broadcasting Council meetings was extended, and that the Council 
resolved to request the Committee to consider this as a review topic and report back 
to Cabinet. 

The Senior Democratic Services Manager was in attendance to introduce the report, 
which aimed to initiate a review on whether the Council should extend broadcasting 
to overview and scrutiny meeting. 

It was confirmed that, should the Council agree to progress the review, an options 
paper will be presented to the next meeting including financial information, YouTube 

Page 3



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

analytics and a demonstration of how the system works. Members heard that since 
the Council started filming, over 260 meetings have been broadcast, with high 
resident viewing rates, more recently improved due to better promotion.

Responding to questions from the Committee, the Senior Democratic Services 
Manager confirmed that the Council used YouTube to broadcast as, when the 
original broadcasting options were explored, alternative platforms either proved too 
expensive or were less versatile than the free service offered by YouTube. 

The Committee agreed to progress the review as set out in the report, and the 
Chairman stated that if there were any additional considerations that Members 
wished to be included in the report, could they please send these to the Democratic 
Services Officer.

RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed to progress the review regarding 
“Broadcasting of Policy Overview, Scrutiny and Select Committee meetings” 
to the next stage.

51. REVIEW A: POLICING IN HILLINGDON

The Head of Repairs and Engineering attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee regarding the improvement of the CCTV system in the Borough. 

The Committee heard that the Council had invested £1.65m in over 800 state-of-the-
art cameras, which store recorded date for 32 days across the Borough, and the 
project also involved a major upgrade of the borough’s CCTV control centre, which a 
number of Committee Members had recently visited. Councillors heard that the new 
CCTV control room has been a resounding success and the Police are very happy 
with it. 

Members heard that the CCTV infrastructure was identified in 2017 as in need of 
replacement and upgrade as the current system was at its end of life with a number 
of faulty cameras producing either no images, or very low quality i
[...]
d targeted areas at first, before being rolled out to the 
rest of the Borough, and it should lead to further successful prosecutions. 
Councillors questioned whether the system could be used to help in the cases of 
missing children, and the Head of Repairs and Engineering noted that he would seek 
further information on this.

The Head of Repairs and Engineering also confirmed that the summarised numbers 
of cameras, measures to mitigate WiFi jammers, and further information on the body 
cameras for officers would be provided to Members in a written update. The 
Committee noted that the body cameras would be similar to those used successfully 
by the Police.

The Chairman thanked the Head of Repairs and Engineering for his testimony, and 
noted that this witness session concluded the evidence stage of the review. As such, 
the review would now be progressed, and Members were encouraged to submit any 
potential recommendations or contributions to the Democratic Services Officer.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted and progressed the review, and written 
updates would be provided to the Committee regarding:

1. Whether facial recognition could be used to help in cases of missing 
children;

2. Summarised numbers of cameras;

3. Measures to mitigate WiFi jammers; and,

4. Technology regarding body cameras that would be used by ASBIT 
officers.

52. FORWARD PLAN

RESOLVED: That the forward plan was noted.

53. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/2020

RESOLVED: That the work programme was noted.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 5 February 2018

DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2019/20: COMMENTS FROM POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEES

Committee name Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview 
Committee

Officer reporting Luke Taylor, Democratic Services

Papers with report Appendix A - Relevant draft minute extracts from individual POC 
meetings.

HEADLINES

This report includes the full set of Policy Overview Committee comments on Cabinet’s draft 
budget proposals, which are to be considered by the Committee and submitted to Cabinet. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee:

1. Consider the formal comments on the Cabinet’s budget proposals from the other 
two Policy Overview Committees, seeking clarification if necessary;

2. Agree its own final comments on the Cabinet’s budget proposals for submission; 
and,

3. Subject to above, submits a combined set of formal Policy Overview Committee 
comments to Cabinet for consideration.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

As part of the Constitution (Budget and Policy Framework Procedure), Policy Overview 
Committees have a role to review the Cabinet’s draft budget proposals, which were set out at 
Cabinet on 13 December 2018. This opportunity enables Councillors, who are not in the Cabinet, 
to provide input or comment on aspects of the budget for the ensuing year.

At each Policy Overview Committee in January, consideration was given to reports which 
provided details of draft budget proposals relating to the remit of each Policy Overview 
Committee. For Members information, the full extract of the draft minute relating to the draft 
budget proposals for each Policy Overview Committee is attached as Appendix A.

The Policy Overview Committee comments are set out as below:

Departmental 
Budget remit

Comments

Corporate 
Services, 
Commerce & 
Communities

Chief Executive’s 
Office

Finance 

(DRAFT: TO BE AGREED BY THE COMMITTEE)
The Committee noted the budget projections and the 
combined budget proposals put forward by the Chief 
Executive's Office and Finance Group, and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 5 February 2018

8 January 2019 & 
5 February 2019

Residents 
Services (certain 
service areas). 

recognised the continuing financial constraints faced 
by the Council, whilst acknowledging that the 
Council have a track record of delivery over recent 
years in delivering a budget without impacting 
frontline services. 

Social Care, 
Housing & Public 
Health – 

16 January 2019

Social Care

Residents 
Services 
(Housing, Public 
Health)

Finance 
(Benefits)
 

The Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy 
Overview Committee supported the budget 
proposals and commended officers for their work in 
times of austerity. Although concern was expressed 
around future budget pressures from increasing care 
costs,  the Committee was pleased to see that there 
had been capital investment in housing and a zero 
increase in council tax for 65s and over for the 
thirteenth consecutive year. The Committee 
welcomed the budget, particularly as there were no 
reductions to front line services.  

Residents’, 
Education & 
Environmental 
Services – 

22 January 2019

Residents 
Services (various 
service areas)

Members agreed that it was gratifying to see that, 
despite the financial pressures faced by the Council, 
the Capital Programme was able to provide 
adequate funds for projects to maintain and improve 
services for residents, such as school expansions, 
street lighting, and highways improvements. The 
Committee thanked officers for their input and 
efforts.

Page 8



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 5 February 2018

APPENDIX A
DRAFT MINUTES EXTRACT OF BUDGET DISCUSSIONS

Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities POC - 8 January 2019

The Financial Planning Manager was in attendance at the meeting to introduce the 2019 / 2020 
budget proposals for services with the remit of the Committee. Members heard that the budget 
was presented in the context of the next four years, and during this period £48m total savings 
were required.
 
The Committee was informed that the underlying savings requirement had fallen to under £20m 
due to new one-off social care funding from the Government and a Council Tax increase, although 
Council Tax for the over 65s remained frozen. The Financial Planning Manager noted that the 
2019/20 savings programme requires no reduction in service levels, and any savings were made 
by efficiencies. Savings over the subsequent three years are expected to total £28m, although 
this figure may change due to uncertainties such as Brexit and the upcoming Fair Funding 
Review, the figure will remain in that range.
 
Members heard that any fees and charges for services were benchmarked against neighbouring 
local authorities, or competitive if the fees were commercial.
 
It was agreed that the 2019/20 budget proposals were agreeable, and the report was noted.
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the 2019/2020 budget proposals for services within 
the remit of the Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities Policy Overview 
Committee.

Social Care, Housing & Public Health POC - 16 January 2019

Iain Watters, Financial Planning Manager; Peter Malewicz, Finance Manager and Andy Goodwin, 
Financial Planning Accountant were in attendance at the meeting to introduce the 2019 / 2020 
budget proposals for services with the remit of the Committee. Members heard that the budget 
was presented in the context of the next four years, and during this period £48m total savings 
were required.
 
The Committee noted that Cabinet would consider the budget proposals on 14 February 2019 
and the report would include comments from Policy Overview Committees.
 
The Committee was informed that the underlying savings requirement for 2019/20 had fallen to 
under £20m due to a reduction in the financial gap within social care and a Council Tax increase, 
although Council Tax for the over 65s remained frozen. Mr Watters noted that there was still no 
reduction in service levels, and any savings were made by efficiencies. Mr Watters detailed the 
contingency items relating to services with the remit of the POC, providing £3,756k additional 
funding to meet the costs of service delivery i
[...]
ar reports alongside 
resident feedback. The need for strong management and quality front line staff was recognised 
as important for the effective delivery of services to residents.
 
Labour Group Members expressed serious concerns over the budget, with specific reference to 
the reductions outlined within the service transformation.
 
It was agreed that Councillor Sweeting would liaise with the Chairman and the clerk to request 
additional information on behalf of the Committee.
 
Members noted the contents of the report, and Councillor Tuckwell made the following comment:

‘That it was gratifying to see that, despite the financial pressures faced by the Council, the Capital 
Programme was able to provide adequate funds for projects to maintain and improve services for 
residents, such as school expansions, street lighting, and highways improvements. The 
Committee thanked officers for their input and efforts.’
 
Following a proposal by the Chairman, the above comments were approved by the Committee as 
comments to be submitted on the budget. However, Labour Group Members asked that their 
concerns over the adoption of these comments, and their serious concerns over the proposed 
budget savings for services under the remit of REESPOC, be recorded in the minutes.

Page 12



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 5 February 2018

RESOLVED: 
 
1) That the report be noted;
2) That the Committee’s agreed comments on the budget be included in the forthcoming 

report to the Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities Policy Overview 
Committee;

3) That officers provide additional information to help Members reconcile the 
information included within the report against the information previously presented 
to Cabinet,

4) That officers provide a breakdown of the proposed savings for Residents Services 
and Social Care; and,

5) That Councillor Sweeting would liaise with the Chairman and the clerk to request 
further information on behalf of the Committee.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Classification: Public  
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee - 5 February 2019 

 

REVIEW B: BROADCASTING OF POLICY OVERVIEW, SCRUTINY & 
SELECT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 

Committee name  Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview 
Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Mark Braddock, Democratic Services 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A - Report to the previous Committee 1 February 2018 

 

Ward  N/A 

 
HEADLINES 
 
Hillingdon has a proud record of directly engaging residents in the democratic process. This is not 
only through established ways, such as the petitions process, but increasingly through new digital 
means. Indeed, the broadcasting of council meetings live on YouTube has been a giant leap forward 
in bringing local democracy direct to residents in a more modern and immersive way. Since 2016, 
when the Council first started filming, over 280 meetings have been broadcast, with now over 95,000 
views by people tuning in to watch them.  
 
Last month, the Committee agreed to progress a review topic, referred from full Council, into whether 
the Council should expand broadcasting to Policy Overview, Scrutiny and Select Committee 
meetings, reporting back to Cabinet with its recommendation. This report sets out the following key 
considerations for Members to review: 
 

1. Broadcasting the additional meetings 
2. Viewer and practical factors 
3. Technology and cost 

 
This report also includes the latest YouTube viewer analytics for information. Additionally, a live 
broadcast demonstration will also be shown to Members during the meeting on how it operates. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Considers the broadcasting of Policy Overview, Scrutiny and Select Committees; 
2. Notes the viewer, practical, technology and cost considerations with regard to this; 

and, 
3. Receives a YouTube demon
[...]
ted promotion of upcoming videos to key 
stakeholders, e.g. planning agents, residents groups, schools or interest groups depending on topic 
being discussed would be more relevant and increase viewers. We already seek to do this where 
possible, for example, if residents submit an electronic petition in relation to a planning application, 
we can automatically email all signatories with details of the meeting and a link to the broadcast 
where their petition will be heard. 
 
It should be recognised that all of the above is part of the Council’s wider digital efforts to engage 
with residents about public services, information and events in a more personalised way. Daily, the 
council communicates with residents online and through social media. There is, therefore, a wider 
theatre of opportunity to engage yet more residents in local democracy. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None directly from this report. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
There are no legal implications. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
NIL. 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public 
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee - 5 February 2019

REVIEW A: POLICING IN HILLINGDON

Committee name Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview 
Committee

Officer reporting Luke Taylor, Democratic Services

Papers with report None.

HEADLINES

As part of the Committee’s review into the new policing structures in Hillingdon, and following the 
request from Committee members at the meeting on 24 July 2018 for witness sessions, key 
witnesses have been invited to answer questions relating to the review.

With witness sessions for the review now completed, the Committee is asked to discuss and 
provisionally agree potential recommendations.

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Committee comment on and suggest potential recommendations to be included 
within the final report.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Members agreed at the meeting on 24 July 2018 that the Commit
[...]
ort X
Cabinet's budget proposals for next financial year X All POCs X All POCs
Cabinet Forward Plan monitoring X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

One-off business items
Introductory report on overview and scrutiny
Officer Report - Heathrow Business Rates X

Biennial Safety Review - Sports Grounds X

Officer Report - Overview of ICT operations
Officer Report - Use of Space in Civic Centre

Past review monitoring
Recruitment X
Staff Induction & Retention X
Homophobic, Biphobic & Transphobic Bullying X

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2019
	5 Draft Budget Proposals 2019/20: Comments from Policy Overview Committees
	6 Review B: Broadcasting of Policy Overview, Scrutiny & Select Committees on YouTube
	7 Review A: Policing in Hillingdon
	8 Forward Plan
	Item 8 - Forward Plan

	9 Work Programme 2018/2020
	Item 9 - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities 
Policy Overview Committee
Tuesday, 5 February 2019
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Published on: 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman)
Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Nicola Brightman
Farhad Choubedar
Alan Deville
Jazz Dhillon
Kerri Prince
Raymond Graham 

Officers Present: 
Mark Braddock, Senior Manager, Democratic Services
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer

54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Vanessa Hurhangee, with 
Councillor Ray Graham substituting.

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

56. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JANUARY 2019

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2019 be agreed 
as a correct record.

57. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be considered in public.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

58. DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2019/20: COMMENTS FROM POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEES

The Committee noted that comments on the draft budget proposals 2019/20 were 
made by Policy Overview Committees in January, and that these comments were 
before the Committee for consideration.

The Labour Group disagreed with the proposed comments’ assertion that the 
Council had a record of delivering a budget without impacting on frontline services. 

The draft comments were proposed and seconded and put to a vote, with five 
Councillors voting in favour and three voting against the proposed wording. The 
Labour Group requested that their opposition votes to the motion be recorded.

As such, it was agreed that the comments on the budget proposals be confirmed as 
“The Committee noted the budget projections and the combined budget proposals 
put forward by the Chief Executive’s Office and Finance Group, and recognised the 
continuing financial constraints faced by the Council, whilst acknowledging that the 
Council have a track record over recent years of delivering a budget without 
impacting frontline services”.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:

1. Noted the formal comments on the Cabinet’s budget proposals from the 
other two Policy Overview Committees;

2. Agreed its own final comments on the Cabinet’s budget proposals; and,
3. Submitted the combined set of formal Policy Overview Committee 

comments to Cabinet for consideration.

59. REVIEW B: BROADCASTING OF POLICY OVERVIEW, SCRUTINY & SELECT 
COMMITTEES ON YOUTUBE

The Senior Democratic Services Manager introduced the report regarding 
broadcasting in Hillingdon, as part of the Committee’s review into the Broadcasting 
of Policy Overview, Scrutiny and Select Committee meetings. 

Members heard that the decision to begin broadcasting meetings was made in 2015, 
and it was possible to broadcast from the Committee Rooms 5 and 6 with single 
cameras, and the Council Chamber with three cameras.

The Council’s YouTube viewing rates compare favourably with other Councils as 
residents are able to watch meetings that they are not able to attend, and even 
choose the item they wish to watch in some cases, which ensures they do not take 
up time watching discussions that they are not interested in.

Councillors were informed that YouTube provides free subtitling and transcripts on 
its videos, and technology was improving for these services, and were shown 
examples of other Council’s around the world who broadcast Committee meetings 
for comparison.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

The Senior Democratic Services Manager noted that watchtime, not views, was the 
key indicator for public interest in broadcasts, and heard that outside of Democratic 
Services, YouTube was used infrequently within the Council, although the music 
service occasionally posted videos. Members were then shown a tutorial to 
demonstrate you videos were added to YouTube. 

The Committee asked whether it was possible to add meeting broadcasts to the 
Council’s website, and heard that there was nothing to stop this, and although the 
Council used YouTube to broadcast, this may be something that is considered in the 
future.

Responding to questioning from Councillors, the Senior Democratic Services Officer 
noted that the resolution of videos was dictated by the cameras, which are now three 
years old and will eventually require upgrading, and that the streams were controlled 
by computers in the Democratic Services Office, while officers had to start the 
broadcasts on their own laptops at meetings. 

Members noted the screens in CR5 could not be viewed on videos, citing the 
example of Planning Committee plans which may be useful for viewers to see, and 
asked whether these could be enhanced. The Senior Democratic Services Officer 
noted that Google Hangouts may offer alternatives to this as they could add 
presentational material during a broadcast, but this is something that would require 
the Democratic Services Officer to act on during the meeting with live editing. 
However, Democratic Services Officers were primarily required to minute meetings 
and advise the Chairman, and as such, live editing was seen as problematic, as it 
may interfere with the other roles required of the officers. However, it was an 
aspiration for the future.

The Committee asked whether the broadcasts generated enough traffic to warrant 
advertising and heard that monetisation was disabled to stop adverts for viewers, 
and that this decision was taken by the Council as it was a public body and would 
not be able to control the adverts to ensure they were for local businesses, or 
companies relevant to Hillingdon.

Councillors agreed that broadcasting more meetings was the way forward, but urged 
a cautious approach until viewing figures became clear and it was suggested that a 
test broadcast of one POC took place to see the demand for viewing these 
meetings.

Members commented that the filming of all meetings would also help provide a 
definitive record of minutes, and would be beneficial for Democratic Services when it 
came to recording minutes. The Committee agreed that the broadcasting of all 
meetings would be helpful and should take place, but noted that it was important to 
do so with zero cost impact. Members agreed that as the infrastructure was already 
in place, there was no need to roll it out further.

It was noted that if witnesses attend meetings they should be advised that they will 
be filmed, and this would need to be conveyed to anyone attending meetings. In 
cases where attendees did not want to be filmed, alternative arrangements could be 
agreed to ensure that the attendee was not visible but could be heard on the 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

broadcast, and this was possible to achieve. Furthermore, officers would need to ask 
for consent if vulnerable witnesses or children were to be filmed. Writing to 
witnesses, similarly to Planning and Licensing Committees, prior to the meeting to 
advise them of the broadcasts would help ease this process.

The Committee agreed to expand the current service and broadcast Policy Overview 
and Scrutiny committees using Committee Rooms 5 and 6 and the current 
technology that is in place. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee recommend the expansion of the current 
broadcasting service to Cabinet, following a findings report to the Committee 
in March.

60. REVIEW A: POLICING IN HILLINGDON

Following the final witness session at the previous Committee meeting, Members 
discussed potential recommendations to be included in the final report.

The Committee noted that a regular report updating the Council on the impact CCTV 
has had to assist police in prosecutions may be helpful, and that this would be seen 
by the relevant scrutiny Committee. 

Councillors also noted that the Community Safety Team had a lot of work, and 
wanted to ensure that the department was not under-resourced. It was agreed that 
the department coped admirably considering financial pressures, and due to their 
track record of delivering results, it was important to ensure this work could continue 
to a high level, and that ensuring the team was adequately resourced helped to 
achieve this. 

Members expressed concerns regarding the rumoured cut in MOPAC funding, and 
noted that officers bring huge value to Hillingdon and a loss in funding for Tasking 
Teams would be problematic, and the Committee should make representations to 
MOPAC to request that this funding remains in place.

With regards to CCTV, the Committee agreed it was important to ensure the current 
CCTV program rollout continues, and that the Committee is notified of any slippage. 
Members also noted that it would be interesting to see information on the effects and 
prosecutions from mobile CCTV cameras.

Councillors commented that the “Out of Hours Team” that works in the Council 
overnight may be better deployed if they were moved to the new CCTV Control 
Room.

Members also stated that facial recognition in CCTV cameras may be used to help 
find missing people, vulnerable adults or dementia patients, and the Council should 
liaise on assisting this with the relevant teams if technology continues to advance to 
allow its use in this manner.

To conclude, it was agreed that a set of draft recommendations be drawn up and 
circulated to the relevant officers to confirm practicality and wording. Once agreed by 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

officers, these recommendations would then be circulated to the Chairman and 
Labour Lead Member to agree, before being incorporated into the final report.

RESOVLED: That the review’s draft recommendations be agreed with the 
relevant officers, Chairman and Labour Lead Member, before being included in 
the first draft of the final report.

61. FORWARD PLAN

RESOLVED: That the forward plan be noted.

62. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/2020

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.


